

FILED
OCT 13 2017
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

No. 94269-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

King County Superior Court, State of Washington
Cause No. 16-2-
18527-4 SEA

EL CENTRO DE LA RAZA, a Washington non-profit corporation; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON, a Washington non-profit corporation;

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, a Washington non-profit corporation; WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS 609; AEROSPACE MACHINISTS UNION, IAM & AW DL 751; WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL, AFL-CIO; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION 21; WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS WASHINGTON; TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL NO. 28; WAYNE AU, PH.D, on his own behalf and on behalf of his minor child; PAT BRAMAN, on her own behalf; and DONNA BOYER, on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor children,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JOHN S. ARCHER,
PHYLLIS C. FRANK, MS, AND JEFFREY VINCENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. ISSUES.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Commission And School Districts Approved by the SBE Do Not Violate Article III, Section 22, Because the Superintendent’s Supervisory Role Does Not Re- quire Direct Control Of The Public Schools.....	3
B. The Operation of Public Charter Schools by Non-profit Organizations Does Not Constitute an Unconstitutional Delegation of State Authority Because the Non-profit Organizations Do Not Define the Program of Basic Ed- ucation.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowie v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 171Wn.2d 1, 11, 248 P.3d 504 (2011)	12
<i>Champion v. Shoreline School Dist. No.412 of King Cy</i> , 81Wn.2d 672, 676, 504 P.2d 304(1924)	15, 16
<i>Harnon v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 134 Wn.2d 523, 951 P.2d 770 91998	17
<i>In re Marriage of Kovace</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795,804, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52, 47 S.Ct. 21, 71 L.Ed. 160 (1926)	4, 6
<i>Perez-Farias v .Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012)	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 117 S.Ct. 2365, 138 L.Ed. 914 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P (1992)	18
<i>State ex. Rel.Todd v. Yelle</i> , 7 Wn.2d 443 (1941)	5
Statutes	
Basic Education Act	17, 18
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act	4
Charter Schools Act.....	3
Initiative 1240, § 204(2)(b).....	14
Laws of 1885-86, Title I.....	6, 7, 8

Laws of 1885-86, Title II	7
Laws of 1885-86, Title III	7, 8
Laws of 1889-90, ch. XII, Title I	9
Laws of 1889-90, ch. XII, Title II	9, 10
Laws of 1889-90, ch. XII, Title III	10, 11
Laws of 1889-90, ch. XII, Title IV	10, 11
Laws of 2016, ch. 241, § 104(2)(b)	14
RCW 28A	16
RCW 28A.98	16
RCA 28A.150	13, 14, 15, 16
RCW 28A.655.070	13, 14
RCW 28A.710	<i>passim</i>
RCW 28A.900.040	16, 17, 19
Other Authorities	
United States Constitution, Article II	4
Walter W. Skeat, <i>An Etymological Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1884)	13
Washington Constitution Article III, Section 22	<i>passim</i>
Washington Constitution Article IX, section 1	14
Washington Constitution Article IX, Section 2	3, 13, 19
Washington Constitution Article XXIII, section 5	5
Washington Constitution Article XXIII, Section 25	5
